measures as such non-GAAP measures do not include
all the items of revenues/gains or expenses/losses of
Equinor that are needed to evaluate its profitability
on an overall basis. Adjusted earnings and adjusted
earnings after tax are only intended to be indicative
of the underlying developments in trends of our on-
going operations for the production, manufacturing
and marketing of our products and exclude pre-and
post-tax impacts of net financial items. Equinor reflects
such underlying development in our operations by
eliminating the effects of certain items that may not
be directly associated with the period's operations or
financing. However, for that reason, adjusted earnings
and adjusted earnings after tax are not complete
measures of profitability. These measures should
therefore not be used in isolation.

FIRST QUARTER
2023 REVIEW

CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL
STATEMENT AND NOTES SUPPLEMENTARYCONTENTS2929

Equinor first quarter 2023Equinor first quarter 2023

Supplementary disclosuresSupplementary disclosures

2022 Artbox Report Template All rights reserved © Artbox AS 2022

Impact of change Q1 2022 Q4 2022

Equinor group As reported Impact Restated As reported Impact Restated

Changes in fair value of derivatives 205 (301) (96) (462) 2,207 1,744

Periodisation of inventory hedging effect (247) 179 (68) (395) (251) (646)

Adjusted total revenues and other income 36,712 (122) 36,590 33,546 1,955 35,501

Adjusted earnings/(loss) 17,991 (122) 17,869 15,059 1,955 17,014

Adjusted earnings/(loss) after tax 5,179 308 5,487 5,796 (1,077) 4,719

Effective tax rates on adjusted earnings 71.2% (1.9%) 69.3% 61.5% 10.8% 72.3%

Amended principles for Adjusted earnings with
effect from the first quarter of 2023:
Equinor has made the following changes to the items
adjusted for within Adjusted earnings:
• With effect from the first quarter of 2023,

movements in the fair value of commodity
derivatives used to manage price risk exposure of
future sale and purchase contracts are excluded
from adjusted earnings and deferred until the time
of the physical delivery. This change minimises
the effects of timing differences and presents a
measure more indicative of underlying economic
performance.

• With effect from the first quarter of 2023, the
principle used to adjust the valuation of commercial
storages is based on the forward price at the
expected realisation date. Prior to this amendment,
the valuation adjustment was based on short-term
forward prices which, for some storages, did not
correspond to the forward price at the expected
realisation date. This change brings the valuation
principle in line with how the corresponding
derivative contract used to manage price exposure
is valued.

These changes have been applied retrospectively to
the comparative figures. The majority of the impact is
due to the revised treatment of commodity derivatives.
These changes only affect the MMP reporting segment
and currently do not have an impact on other segments.
Equinor deems that these changes lead to a better
representation of performance in each period by
appropriately reflecting the economic impact of its risk
management activities.

Impact of change Q1 2022 Q4 2022

MMP segment As reported Impact Restated As reported Impact Restated

Changes in fair value of derivatives 45 (301) (256) (142) 2,207 2,065

Periodisation of inventory hedging effect (247) 179 (68) (395) (251) (646)

Adjusted total revenues and other income 35,715 (122) 35,592 33,055 1,955 35,010

Adjusted earnings/(loss) 31 (122) (92) (540) 1,955 1,416

Adjusted earnings/(loss) after tax 38 308 345 1,907 (1,077) 830

No other line items or segments were affected by the change.

FIRST QUARTER
2023 REVIEW

CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL
STATEMENT AND NOTES SUPPLEMENTARYCONTENTS3030

Equinor first quarter 2023Equinor first quarter 2023

Supplementary disclosuresSupplementary disclosures

2022 Artbox Report Template All rights reserved © Artbox AS 2022

• Capital employed adjusted – this measure is
defined as Equinor's total equity (including non-
controlling interests) and net interest-bearing debt
adjusted.

• Net interest-bearing debt adjusted – this measure